

No. 23-568

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT BARTLETT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MUHAMMAD BAASIRI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER
NATIONAL SECURITY OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRAD D. FELDMAN
GREGORY D. HERROLD
1940 Route 70 East
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
(856) 874-4200

ANDREW L. FISH*
MICHAEL A. CABIN
DUANE MORRIS LLP
230 PARK AVENUE
New York, NY 10169
(212) 818 9200
alfish@duanemorris.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The ATA and JASTA are Critical Tools
for Safeguarding U.S. National Security 5

 A. Combatting terror financing is vital
 to the United States’ counterterror-
 ism strategy 5

 B. Congress intended the ATA and
 JASTA to be robust tools in the fight
 against financial terrorism 8

 1. The ATA..... 9

 2. JASTA..... 13

II. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Jeopardizes
U.S. National Security and Encourages
Gamesmanship by Providing Terrorists
and Their Supporters with a Roadmap to
Evade the Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts..... 15

CONCLUSION 23

APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>Bartlett v. Baasiri</i> , 81 F.4th 28 (2d Cir. 2023).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Bartlett v. Societe Generale de Banque au Liban SAL</i> , 2020 WL 11564735 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2020)	21
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. & Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	2, 3
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	5
<i>King v. Habib Bank Ltd.</i> , No. 20 CIV. 4322 (LGS), 2022 WL 4537849 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2022), <i>recon-</i> <i>sideration denied</i> , 2023 WL 8355359 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2023)	18-19
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023)	20

Zobay v. MTN Grp. Ltd.,
 No. 21-CV-3503 (CBA), 2023 WL
 6304961 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2023)..... 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2333 1
 18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)..... 9
 18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) 4, 14
 136 Cong. Rec. 26,716 (1990) 9
 136 Cong. Rec. 26,717 (1990) 11, 12
 136 Cong. Rec. 7,592 (1990) 10
 137 Cong. Rec. 8,143 (1991) 10, 11
 137 Cong. Rec. 9,883 (1991) 11
 160 Cong. Rec. 17,707 (2014) 14
 162 Cong. Rec. 13,915 (2016) 14
 162 Cong. Rec. 6,093 (2016) 14
 New York Banking Law §§ 39, 44, and 605 17
 Pub. L. 114-222, 130 Stat. 582 (2016) 1
 Pub. L. No. 101-519, § 132, 104 Stat. 2240,
 2250 (1990) 9

Other Authorities

- About, Terrorism and Financial Intelligence, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <https://home.treasury.gov/about/offices/terrorism-and-financial-intelligence> (last visited Dec. 18, 2023)..... 7
- Ananya Bhattacharya, *Russia's seizure of two foreign firms' assets is a warning shot to the West*, Yahoo Finance (Apr. 26, 2023), <https://finance.yahoo.com/news/russias-seizure-two-foreign-firms-142200684.html> 20
- Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2465 Before the Subcomm.on Cts. & Admin. Practice of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 101st Cong. 85 (1990)..... 5
- Antiterrorism Act of 1991: Hearing on H.R. 2222 Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property and Judicial Admin. of the H.Comm. on the Judiciary* 102nd Cong. 13 (1992)..... 9, 10, 12
- Brief for Eight U.S. Senators as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, *Freeman v. HSBC Holdings*, 57 F.4th 66 (2d Cir. 2023), *cert.denied*, 144 S. Ct. 83 (2023)(No. 19-3970), ECF No. 87..... 8
- Brief of 10 Members of the United States Senate as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners at 10, *Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank, PLC*, No. 21-381 (Oct. 8, 2021) (quoting S. Rep. No. 102- 342 (1992))..... 11

Consent Order Under New York Banking Law §§ 39, 44, and 605 at 1–2 & ¶ 1, <i>In re Habib Bank Limited & Habib Bank Limited, New York Branch</i> (Sept. 7, 2017), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/03/ea170907_habib.pdf	17
Daphne Psaledakis, <i>US adds sanctions on Hamas, Iran’s Revolutionary Guard members</i> , Reuters (Oct. 27, 2023, 1:53 PM), https://www.reuters.com/world/us-puts-new-sanctions-hamas-members-irans-revolutionary-guard-2023-10-27/	22
H.R. Rep. No. 102-1040.....	10
Ian Talley & Jared Malsin, <i>U.S. Leans on Turkey to Stop Supporting Hamas and Russia</i> , Wall Street Journal (Nov. 30, 2023, 8:43 AM), https://www.wsj.com/finance/u-s-leans-on-turkey-to-stop-supporting-hamas-and-russia-de61f6ce	22
Jonathan Spicer, <i>U.S. presses sceptical Turkey to curb Hamas fundraising</i> , Reuters (Nov. 30, 2023, 11:11 AM), https://www.reuters.com/world/us-presses-sceptical-turkey-curb-hamas-fund-raising-2023-11-30/	22
Juan C. Zarate, <i>Treasury’s War: The Unleashing of a New Era of Financial Warfare</i> (2013)	5
<i>Lafarge Pleads Guilty to Conspiring to Provide Material Support to Foreign Terrorist Organizations</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Just. (Oct. 18, 2022), https://www.justice.gov/	

opa/pr/lafarge-pleads-guilty-conspiring-provide-material-support-foreign-terrorist-organizations	15
Maurice R. Greenberg et al., <i>Terrorist Financing: Report of an Independent Task Force Sponsored by the Council on Foreign Relations</i> 22 (2002), https://cdn.cfr.org/sites/default/files/pdf/2002/10/Terrorist_Financing_TF.pdf	7
<i>Motion for Substitution of Party, To Intervene, and to Dismiss Based on Subject Matter Jurisdiction and International Comity</i> at 38, <i>Bartlett v. Societe Generale de Banque au Liban SAL</i> , 2020 WL 11564735 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2020), ECF No. 182.....	21
Nathan Bomey, <i>American companies at risk of asset seizure in Russia as war drag on</i> , Axios (Mar. 11, 2022), https://www.axios.com/2022/03/11/russia-ukraine-war-business-nationalization	20
S. Rep. No. 102-342	11, 12
